These consolidated financial statements have been
prepared under the historical cost convention, as
modified by the revaluation of certain assets as identified
in the specific accounting policies provided below.

Critical accounting estimates

The Group makes estimates and assumptions
concerning the future. The resulting accounting
estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related
actual results. The estimates and assumptions that
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Section 1: Basis of Preparation

 IN THIS SECTION
This section sets out the Group’s accounting policies that relate to the consolidated financial statements as a
whole. Where an accounting policy is specific to one note, the policy is described in the note to which it relates.

KMD Brands Annual Integrated Report 202290 91

ELEVATING DIGITAL   OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE   LEAD IN ESG   FINANCING OUR IMPACT   ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURESOUR JOURNEY   LEADERSHIP & GOVERNANCE   WHAT MATTERS MOST   STRATEGY   BUILDING GLOBAL BRANDS

Previously reported
NZ$’000

Change in accounting policy
NZ$’000

Restated
NZ$’000

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at 1 August 2020

Intangible assets 689,935 (2,517) 687,418

Deferred tax assets 5,380 705 6,085

Total assets 1,587,405 (1,812) 1,585,593

Retained earnings 165,415 (1,812) 163,603

Total equity 779,190 (1,812) 777,378

As at 31 July 2021

Current trade and other receivables 68,931 1,131 70,062

Intangible assets 688,551 (6,542) 682,009

Deferred tax assets 13,977 1,515 15,492

Total assets 1,465,163 (3,896) 1,461,267

Retained earnings 213,932 (3,896) 210,036

Total equity 818,851 (3,896) 814,955

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended 31 July 2021

Payments to suppliers and employees 722,656 4,926 727,582

Net cash inflow from operating activities 183,072 (4,926) 178,146

Purchase of intangibles 20,509 (4,926) 15,583

Net cash (outflow) from investing activities (36,580) 4,926 (31,654)

1.3 IMPACT OF COVID-19

COVID has continued to have an impact on the Group,
with local and global restrictions on movement, travel
and gatherings resulting in a sustained reduction
in footfall. Stores across Australia and New Zealand
were significantly impacted by government mandated
lockdowns and closures during the first quarter.

There continues to be uncertainties due to the
COVID-19 pandemic that may a�ect the Group’s ability
to achieve future forecasts and the consequential
impacts on the carrying value of goodwill and
other finite life intangible assets (note 3.3).

Despite the continuing impact of COVID, the

[…]

arrangements are service contracts that provide the
Group with the right to access the cloud provider’s
application software over the contract period, costs
to configure or customise this software should be
recognised as operating expenses when the services are
received, unless the criteria for recognising a separate
intangible asset that the Group controls are met. If the
costs to customise the software are significant and not
distinct from the underlying use of the SaaS software,
they are expensed over the SaaS contract term.

The Group’s previous accounting policy was to record
these configuration and customisation costs as part
of the cost of an intangible asset and amortise these
costs over the useful life of the software assets. The
revised accounting policy is included in note 3.3.

As a result of the change in this accounting policy
the Group has restated the prior period financial
statements. A summary of the impact of the change
in accounting policy on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements is provided below.

Previously reported
NZ$’000

Change in accounting policy
NZ$’000

Restated
NZ$’000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Year ended 31 July 2021

Administration and general expenses (145,641) (3,769) (149,410)

Depreciation and amortisation (115,847) 875 (114,972)

Profit before income tax 75,707 (2,894) 72,813

Income tax expense (12,278) 810 (11,468)

Profit after income tax 63,429 (2,084) 61,345

Basic earnings per share 8.9cps (0.3cps) 8.6cps

Diluted earnings per share 8.8cps (0.2cps) 8.6cps

KMD Brands Annual Integrated Report 202292 93

ELEVATING DIGITAL   OPERATIONAL EXCELLENCE   LEAD IN ESG   FINANCING OUR IMPACT   ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURESOUR JOURNEY   LEADERSHIP & GOVERNANCE   WHAT MATTERS MOST   STRATEGY   BUILDING GLOBAL BRANDS

31 July 2022 Rip Curl
NZ$’000

Kathmandu
NZ$’000

Oboz
NZ$’000

Corporate
NZ$’000

Total
NZ$’000

Total segment sales 536,830 381,628 62,298 - 980,756

Sales to internal customers - - 954 - 954

Sales to external customers 536,830 381,628 61,344 - 979,802

EBITDA 95,462 87,642 3,641 (6,811) 179,934

Depreciation and amortisation (48,700) (62,555) (1,255) (6) (112,516)

EBIT 46,762 25,087 2,386 (6,817) 67,418

Income tax expense (11,839) (7,017) (772) 2,831 (16,797)

Total segment assets 740,778 649,205 158,793 3,695 1,552,471

Total assets include:

Non-current assets 465,152 482,873 116,578 - 1,064,603

Additions to non-current assets 55,629 55,159 975 - 111,763

Total segment liabilities 293,804 270,479 26,843 110,887 702,013

The default basis of allocating shared costs is percentage of revenue with other bases being used where appropriate.

Sales to external customers by region
2022

NZ$’000
2021

NZ$’000

Australia 508,258 477,054

New Zealand 113,943 120,746

North America 195,713 195,317

Europe 99,747 90,418

Rest of world 62,141 39,257

979,802 922,792

Sales to external customers by channel
2022

NZ$’000
2021

NZ$’000

Retail 555,732 538,610

Online 109,556 92,017

Wholesale 302,101 282,517

Licensing 12,000 9,037

Other 413 611

979,802 922,792

Non-current assets by region
2022

NZ$’000
2021

NZ$’000
Restated